
MINUTES OF THE 47TH MEETING OF THE STATE LEVEL COMMITTEE FOR
3% INTEREST SUBSIDY ON WORKING CAPITAL UNDER NEIIPP’07 HELD ON
11-09-2023 AT 11:30 A.M. IN THE OFFICE CHAMBER OF THE SECRETARY, TO
THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, INDUSTRIES, COMMERCE AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISE

DEPARTMENT, JANATA BHAWAN, BLOCK-E, 1ST FLOOR, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6

MEMBERS PRESENT           :                            

Sl.
No.

Name of the Official Designation Organisation

1. Dr. Lakshmanan S, IAS
Chairman, SLC

&
Secretary to the Govt. of

Assam

Industries, Commerce &
Public Enterprise

Department, Janata Bhawan,
Dispur

2.
Shri Oinam Sarankumar
Singh, IAS

Commissioner of
Industries & Commerce,

Assam

Office of the Commissioner
of Industries & Commerce,

Assam

3 Shri Himanga Dip Das
Additional Director

(OSD)

Office of the Commissioner
of Industries & Commerce,

Assam
4. Shri Tapan Sarma Manager (T) AIDC Ltd.

5.
Shri Bhaskar Jyoti 
Sharma

Chief Manager
Punjab National Bank,

MCC, Guwahati

6. Shri C. Borthakur
Credit Operation

Manager
Axis Bank Ltd.

7. Shri Pinak Chakraborty Chief Manager State Bank of India, LHO

Other Officials Present :

1. Shri  Tapan  Deka,  Joint  Director  (SP),  O/o  the  Commissioner  of  Industries  &
Commerce, Assam, Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21.

2. Smti. Ramani Das, AFS, FA, Office of the Commissioner of Industries & Commerce,
Assam, Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21.

3. Smti. Archana Chetri, Deputy Director, Office of the Commissioner of Industries &
Commerce, Assam, Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21.

Shri Tapan Deka, Joint Director (SP), welcomed all the members and officials present

in the meeting and placed the Agenda items before the Committee for discussion, scrutiny

and decision.

Minutes of the 47th SLC held on 11-09-2023

CIC-I0MSME(NEII)/2/2023-BR-I-CIC-Commissionerate of Industries and Commerce

I/288450/2023



 AGENDA No. -1  :

Confirmation of the Minutes of 46th Meeting for 3% CISWC under NEIIPP’ 07 held on
15-05-2023 :

As no comments were received from any Member, the Minutes of 46 th SLC for 3%

CISWC held on 15-05-2023 under NEIIPP’ 07 was confirmed in the Meeting.

 AGENDA No. -2  :

Approval of New claims of 3% Interest Subsidy on Working Capital (CISWC) under
NEIIPP’ 07:



Joint Director (SP), placed 29 (Twenty Nine) Nos. of claims of 3% CISWC under NEIIPP’07. 

After  going through the statements  of  claims and deliberation by the SLC,  the  committee

approved  28  (Twenty  Eight)  Nos.  of  claims  of  3% Interest  Subsidy  on  Working  Capital

(CISWC) under NEIIPP, 07 and deferred 1 (One) No. of claim in respect  of  M/s Carbon

Resources and directed the Member Secretary to re-examine the claim and submit in the next

SLC for approval as appended at ANNEXURE-I.

 AGENDA No. -3  :

Decision of pending Claims related to Court Case for Existing Unit which had undergone
Substantial Expansion under NEIIPP’ 07:

Joint Director (SP) has placed 13 (Thirteen) Nos. of claims of 3% CISWC under NEIIPP’

2007  before  the  committee.  The  Chairman  stated  that  DPIIT  vide  notification  dated

18.06.2014 has decided that the quantum of interest subsidy admissible in case of ‘existing

industrial  units’  which  had  undergone  substantial  expansion  under  NEIP’  1997/  NEIIPP’

2007 will be 3% of the increased in working capital loan actually drawn after undergoing

substantial expansion over and above the average of the working capital loan availed by the

industrial  unit  during  two  financial  years  just  preceding  the  date  of  commencement  of

commercial operation after undergoing substantial expansion. 

After  going through the statements  of  claims and deliberation by the SLC,  the  committee

approved 13 (Thirteen) Nos. of claims of which had undergone substantial expansion under

NEIIPP’ 2007 as appended at ANNEXURE-II.

Joint Director (SP), had placed 63 nos of claims received from the General Manager, DI&CC,

Sonitpur in respect of M/s McLeod Russel India Ltd. for discussion before the SLC. After

threadbare discussion it was found that the Tea Estates under McLeod Russel India Ltd. could

not  submit  critical  mandatory  documents  for  processing  the  claims.  Therefore,  the  SLC

Minutes of the 47th SLC held on 11-09-2023

CIC-I0MSME(NEII)/2/2023-BR-I-CIC-Commissionerate of Industries and Commerce

I/288450/2023



decided to reject the all 63 nos of claims of McLeod Russel India Ltd. due to non submission

of mandatory documents

 AGENDA No. -3  :

Decision of Deferred claims of 44th SLC and 46th SLC under NEIIPP, 07.

The Joint Director (SP) had placed 10 (Ten) Nos. of claims of 3% CISWC under NEIIPP’07. 

After  going through the statements  of  claims and deliberation by the SLC,  the  committee

approved 3 (Three) Nos. of claims of 3% Interest Subsidy on Working Capital (CISWC) under

NEIIPP, 07 of M/s Shivam Pipe Industries and deferred 7 (Nine) Nos. of claims in respect of

M/s Assam Roofing Ltd. (Steel Division), M/s Assam Roofing Ltd. (Asbestos Division) and

M/s PDP Steel Ltd. and directed Joint Director (SP) to issue final notice to the units, along

with claims of M/s Assam Roofing Ltd. (Steel Division) for the period 2009-2010, 2010-11,

2011-12 & 2014-15 and M/s Assam Roofing Ltd. (Asbestos Division) for the period 2009-

2010,  2010-11,  2011-12 & 2014-15,  to  furnish required documents  within 7 (seven)  days

without  fail  as a last  chance failing which the SLC will  reject  the claims as appended at

ANNEXURE-III.

 AGENDA No. -3  :

Any other matter with the permission from the Chair:

As there was no other matter to be discussed, the meeting ended with vote of thanks
to the Chair. 

(Ranjan Kr Bhattacharyya)
Member Secretary, SLC

& 
Additional Director (FP)

Office of the Commissioner of Industries &
Commerce, Assam

Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21.

(Dr. Lakshmanan S, IAS)
Chairman, SLC

&
Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Industries,
Commerce & Public Enterprise Department

Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-6

Minutes of the 47th SLC held on 11-09-2023

CIC-I0MSME(NEII)/2/2023-BR-I-CIC-Commissionerate of Industries and Commerce

I/288450/2023



q +,

Statement Showing Claims of Central Interest Subsidy on Working Capital under NEilPP’07 of the 47th SLC held on 11 th September, 2023 at 11.30AM

Whether
SI. I Nanle & Address ol the 1 the 1,nit is
No. 1 Unit I Nav/

Expansion

IAnjanee Cement, ICorporation,
L \Industrial Estate.

Bennibari. BaLsa, BTAD

Aum Paclaging,
2 \Pacharia. Dollar Patirar,

Kamrup

Ayursundra Hospitals
, I(Guwah3ti) Pvt. Ltd.,

’ 1,4 boezgaon, N.H.-37,
\Kamrup(M)

Asclepius Hospital &
4 Itteatth Care Pvt. I.td

BoragaoJI, Guwahati

Abdos Lamitubes Pvt
ILtd. Unit-II,
IB/P, Gauripur, Alningaon,
Kamrup

5

Abdos Lamitubes Pvt.
ILtd. Unit-II,
IB/P, Gauripur , Alningaon.
Kamrup

6

IAdwani Food Products,

IGa&rpm, Kamrup,
7

Product/
Service

Rendered

Cement
Portland,
Cement

Pazzolana

New

Pet Bottles,
Pre-Form

New

Nursing
Home

(Hospital
Activities)

New

Hospital
Service

New

1 P :::1b:::: nfS: S 1 1 3 M0 6 M 1 5
New

I P t:::1: n;Ii:11 S I 1 3 M0 6 M 1 5

New

CandlesNew

Name of
the

Banker

Period of ClaimDate of ReceiptDate of
Commercial
Production

Claim
No.

CISWC Registration No.
& Date

Branch

DICC 1 cl&c From 1 To

DICC/BAKSA/NEIIPP,
07/2009.10//01 1 0846-23 1 26-06-23
dtd. 21-12-2009

0144-22 1 31-03-23 BarpetaBoB9th18-06- 14

DICC/KAMRUP/NEIIPP20 1
07/01719/NU/2013 1 2543-23 1 0344-23

dtd..08-04-13 P ][\1[1:11} 1 G It:la t i
ol-04-21 1 31-03-229th27-09- 1 3

IDICC./KAMRUP/NEIIPP20I
07/01 174/NU/2011 1 28-03-23 1 1845-23

dtd. 27-01-2011
PNB I Ganeshgud 1 200.oool-04-21 1 31-03-226th28- 12-16

I DICC/KAMRUP/NEHPP20I
07/01280/NU/2011 1 11-03-23 1 27.03-23

dtd. 12.07-2011 ''”*=' 1 ''”'-” 1 === 1":::=:'5th31-03-17

DICC/KAMRUP/NEIIPP
2007/01998/NU/2014 1 2243-22 1 27-06-23

dtd. 28-07.2014 0 1 dC)4 M2 0 1 3 1 e0 3 M2 1 1 :::T£: 1 ][V1[ u 1rIn1 b a i

6th

DICC/KAMRUP/NEIIPP
2007/01998/NU/2014 1 30-03-23 1 18-04-23

dtd. 28-07-2014 3 1 M 0 3 w 2 2 1 ;ra:deILdd
Mumbai7th 01-04-21

DICC/KAMRUP/NEIIPP
2007/01044/NU/2010 1 3043-23 1 18-04-23

dtd. 28.07-2010 1:: 1 1 Fa nW B 111X11EIIa1 r
0144-21 1 31.03-225th24.03-17

X ,u~d a/

Cash

Credit
Limit
(Rs. in
Lakhs)

Amount of
Interest Charged

by the Bank
(in Rs.)

66,54,355.oo 1 11.7096545.00

21,22,620.001 8.4096265.00

13.2596

27, 10,916.oo I &
13.0396

5.39/o

15,67,825.oo I &
14.1594

300.00

290.00

6,37,852.94600.00

600.00 9,72,347.96

8.3096

7,53,037.oo I &
11.1094

110.00

ANNEXURE-I

Rate of
Interest

ICharged byl
the Bank

(%)

Remarks
Eligible CISWCI

(in Rs.)

The SLC Unanimously approved an
16.52.4 O+.001 amount of Rs. 16,52,46+.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an
7.58.079.00 1 amount of Rs.7,58,079.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an
6,09.985.00 1 amount of Rs.6,09,985.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an
4.22.998.00 1 amount of Rs.4,22,998.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an
2.31.136.00 1 amount of Rs.2.31.136.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on WorkingCapital

6.959/o

10

9.30cyo

The SLC Unanimously approved an
3,53.949.00 1 amount of Rs.3,53,949.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

7. 50tyo

10

7. 8596

The SLC Unanimously approved an
2.14.339.00 ] amount of Rs.2, 14,339.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

Minutes of Itre 471h Sl,C held on 1 1-09-2023



SL 1 Name & Addras of the
No. 1 Unit

, IM.M. Industries,
o ISo/7/a/a, Mirza

A IM.M. Industries,
7 ISo/Ifa/a, Mirza

Carbon Resources Pvt
10 ILtd..

\Kukurmari, Chirang

North East Plastic
IProducts,

l&#E, Cycle Factory,

\Kalapahar, Guwahati

11

North East Plastic
Products,

IMr& Cycle Factory,
\Kalapahar, Guwahati

12

Laxmi Narayan Kraft
I Industries,

ICha/ig£arl, Chowkigate,

IXamrzlp

13

Laxmi Narayan Kraft
I Industries,
IC&angsarf, Chow kigate,
Kamrup

14

S wagath Polycrafts,
\Silasundarighopa, Kamrup

15

Whether
the unit is

New/
Expansion

Product/
Service

Rendered

Laminated
Film.

Laminated
Pouch

New

Laminated
Film,

Laminated
Pouch

New

Calcined

Petroleum
Coke

New

Plastic Bags,

Sheets, Films
New

Plastic Bags,
Sheets, Films

New

Corrugated
Boxes &

Carton Boxes
New

Corrugated
Boxes &

Canon Boxes
New

Plastic

1 Caps/Drum/B
oxes/Pannels/

Container

New

Period of ClaimDate of ReceiptDate of
Commercial
Production

Claim
No.

CISWC Registration No.
& Date

DICC I cl&c From

I DICC/KAMRUP/NEnPP20I
07/01728/NU/2013 1 1445-22 1 0845-23

dtd. 2444-2013
ol-04-21 1 3143-228th0849-14

DICC/KAMRUP/NEnPP20I
07/01728/NU/2013 1 0245-23 1 0845-23

dtd. 2444-2013
01-04-22 1 3143-23 1 IOB I Guwahati 1 400.009th0849-14

DiCC/CRG/NEnPP07/o02/
2009 1 2603-22 1 2647-22

dtd.- 204&2009
0144-209th30-1 1-12

IDICC/KAMRUP/NEHPP20 1
07/01142/NU/2010 1 2943-23 1 0245.23

dtd 10-12-2010

01 -04-218th2846-14

DiCC/KAMRUP/NEnPP20 1
07/01142/NU/2010 1 0246-23 1 27-06-23

dtd 10-12.2010

01 -04-229th2846-14

DICC/K/NEIIPP/537
dtd. 07.01-2010 3043-22 1 2746-23 1 10th I 0144-20 1 3143-210146-11

„-”I ,””; I F:I, ''"-=' 1 ''””'DICC/K/NEIIPP/537
dtd. 0741.201001-06-11

I DICC/KAMRUP/NEIIPP20 1
07/01259/NUnOll dtd. 1 29-03-23 1 03-05-23

0446201 1
10th I ol-04-21 1 31-03-2214-04-12

X.u„( / Ir

Name of
the

Banker
Branch

To

IOB I Guwahati 1 400.00

Jharkhand,

Kolkata,
Kolkata,
Kolkata,

SBI,
Yes Bank,

CITI,
HDFC

3143-21

Bank of 1 Zoo Road

Banda I Tiniali
3143.22

Bank of I Zoo Road

Baroda I Tiniali
3143-23

Indian
Bank,

&

SBI

Panbazar,

Khanapara

Indian
Bank,

&

SBI

Panba7ar,

Khanapara

South
Indian
Bank

Guwahati

Cash
Credit
Limit
(Rs. in
Lakhs)

Amount of
Interest Charged

by the Bank
(in Rs.)

21,04,172.001 8.40%

38,85,434.001 10.55%

2000.00,

2500.00,

2000.00,
1200.00,

7.2SCYo

1,26,24,873.oo I to
10.4096

13,65,495.001 10.02%150.00

14,58,413.001 10.02%150.00

10.5596

84,78,494.oo I to
10.65c70

500.00
260.00

9.709’a

12,56,139.oo 1 to
13.15c70

500.00
260.00

5,67,719.0095.00

Rate of
Interest

ICharged by
the Bank

(%)

Remarks
Eligible CISWCI

(in Rs.)

The SLC Unanimously approved an

7.51.489.00 1 amount of Rs.7,51,489.00 as 3%
Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an

9.17.208.OO I amount of Rs.9, 17,208.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

DeferredDeferred

The SLC Unanimously approved an

4.08.83 1 .00 1 amount of Rs.4,08,83 1.00 as 3%
Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an

4.36.651.00 1 amount of Rs.4,36,65 1 .00 as 3%
Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an

24.02,295.oo I amount of Rs.24,02,295.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an

3.51.832.00 1 amount of Rs.3,51,832.00 as 3%
Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an
2,06,324.00 1 amount of Rs.2,06,324.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

7.8596
&

8.4596

Minutes of the 47th SLC held on 1 1-09-2023



SL 1 Name & Addras of the
No. 1 Unit

IJhjuri Tea Estate (a unit
loi M/s Hanuman
I Plantation),
Vill£hapanala, Nagaon

16

IJiajuri Tea Estate (a unit
lot M/s Hanuman
I Plantation),
Vill£hapanala, Nagaon

17

Shrinivas (Gujarat)
18 ILaboratoria Pvt Ltd.,

Inhoal, Dimm, Dibrugarh

Brahmaputra River
19 jvaney Trading (P) Ltd.

IJogfg&opa, Bongaigaon

Brahmaputra River
20 IValley Trading (P) Ltd.

IJogfghoJla, Bongaigaon

Brahmaputra River
21 IValley Trading (P) Ltd.

Fogighopa, Bongaigaon

Brahmaputra River
22 IValley Trading (P) Ltd.

logighopa, Bongaigaon

Bnhmaputra River
23 IVaUey Trading (P) Ltd.

IJogfghom, Bongaigaon

\Vhether
the unit b

New/
Expansion

Product/
Service

Rendered

Black TeaExpansion

Black TeaExpansion

AIIapathic
Tablets.

Capsules,
Ointment,

S'

New

Expansion I psc Poles

Expansion I psc Poles

Expansion I psc Poles

Expansion I psc Poles

Expansion I psc Poles

Period of ClaimDate of ReceiptDate of
Commercial
Production

Claim
No.

CISWC Registration No.
& Date

DICC 1 cl&c From

Dl(_'CN/18/10/62/NEIIPP
2007 1 2843-21 1 0944-21

dtd. 31-12-2008

01-04-198th2045-12

DI(_'(.'N/18/10/62/NEIIPP
2007 1 1343-22 1 2443-22

dtd. 31-12-2008
0144-20 1 3143-219th20-05-12

DICC/DIBRUGARH/NEII
PP2007/01203/NUn014 1 2743-23 1 1745-23

dtd.09-10.2014

Ola-21 1 31-03-226th3043-17

DICCBN/NEIIPP2007/Reg
rV2010/Expn46, 1 2642-18 1 09-04-18
dtd. 03-08.2010

0144-16 1 31-03-176th0147-1 1

DICCBN/NEUPP2007/Reg 1
n/2010/Expn.06, 1 26-02-19 1 21-10-20
dtd. 03-08-2010

ol-04-17 1 3143-187th0147-1 1

DICCBN/NEIIPP2007/Reg
rV2010/Expn-06, 1 12-02-20 1 21-10-20
dtd. 0348-2010

8th I 01.44-18 1 31-03-1901-07-1 1

DICCBN/NEnPP2007/Reg I
n/2010/Expn.06, 1 2244-21 1 0243-21
dtd. 0348.2010

9th I 0144-19 1 31-03-200147.1 1

DICC'BN/NEIIPP2007/Reg
IV2010/Expn46, 1 28-03-22 1 ol-04-22
dtd. 0348-2010

10th I ol-04-20 1 3143-210147.1 1

& chIC r

Name of
the

Banker
Branch

To

Union
Bank of

India
Kolkata31-03-20

Union
Bank of

India
Kolkata

Ka1:11:11:111!g1F1 1 2 3 1CHC) B 1CHC)

PNB

SBI I G.S. Road 1 looo.oo

SBI I G.S. Road 1 1200.oo

SBI I G.S. Road 1 1200.oo

SBI I G.S. Road 1 1200.oo

SBI I G.S. Road 1 1200.oo

Cash
Credit
Limit
(Rs. in
Lakhs)

Amount of

Interest Charged
by the Bank

(in Rs.)

9.05cyo

33, 13,972.oo 1 to
9.65(yo

450.00

22,33,757.oo 1 9.05%450.00

1,76,18,286.001 9.65%

1,03,40,407.oo 1 10.2596

54,58,900.001 11.909,a

87,64,113.001 10.20%

10.35c70

58,46,572.oo 1 to
10.7596

9.7096

62,91,910.oo I &
10.70c70

Rate of
Interest

ICharged by
the Bank

(%)

Remarks
Eligible CISWCI

(in Rs.)

The SLC Unanimously approved an
6.45.308.oo I amount of Rs.6,45,308.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an
3.15.021.00 1 amount of Rs.3,15,021.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an
54.77.187.00 1 amount of Rs.54,77, 187.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an

16.81.962.00 1 amount of Rs. 16,81,962.00 as 3%
Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an
31.694.00 1 amount of Rs.31,694.00 as 3% Interest

Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an
12.33.181.00 1 amount of Rs. 12,33,181.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SL(.’ Unanimously approved an

3.09.138.00 1 amount of Rs.3,09, 138.00 as 3%
Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an

1.47.500.00 1 amount of Rs. 1 ,47,500.00 as 3%
Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

Minutes of the +7th SI.C held on 1 1-09-2023



Whether

SI. I Name & Address of the 1 the unit is
No. 1 Unit 1 New/

Expansion

Product/
Service

Rendered

Ic.G. Foods,

1/CC, Chatabari. Chaygaon

Noodles,
BhujiaExpaIIsion24

Ic.G. Foods,

I /CC Chatabari, Chaygaon

Noodles,
Bllujia

Expansion25

PP HDPE
Woven Sacks

Bags

Lalit Poly Weave LLP,

26 1/CC, Chaygaon, Phase-III,
IJa#76ar& Kanrrup

New

IL,akshmi Tea Factolv,
IA&j/bad, Sonitpur

Black TeaNew27

DICC/CACHAR/NEIIPP20
N,w 1 _ Ingets ., 1 0144-15 l–-–07/01023/NU/2013–– 1 1446-23 1 1247-23 1 8th 1 0144-22 1 3143-23 1 Canara I SiktITemple 1 375.00

(hon/ Stee1) 1 1 dtd.- 1848-12

De ICachar Alloys,
-v \Udharbond, Cachar

!Eco Tech Papers,
\Kamalpur, Dolma, Kavnrup

Kraft Papa 1 26-02-14New29

Name of
the

Banker

Period of ClaimDate of ReceiptDate of
Commercial
Production

Claim
No.

CISWC Registration No.
& Date

Branch

From 1 ToDICC 1 cl&c

IDICC/KAMP.UP/NEnPP20I
07/01055/EU/2011 1 1443.18 1 2749-18

dtd. 2444-2013

Jhandewalan

Extn., New 1 1000.00
Delhi

ol-04-16 1 3143-17 ICICI6th1542.12

DICC/KAMRUP/NEIIPP20I
07./01055/EU/201 1 1 30-03.19 1 0845-23

dtd. 2444-2013

Jhandewalan

ICICI I Extn., New 1 1000.00
Delhi

7th I 0144-17 1 3143-1815-02-12

DICC/KAMRUP/NEnPP20I
07/01576/NUa012 1 0546-23 1 2146-23

dtd 01 49.2012
SBI I A. T. Road, 1 900.oo10th I 0144-22 1 3143-2321.09-13

DICC/SONITPUR/NEIIPP
2007/01046/NU/2011 1 27-03-23 1 08-05-23

dtd.- 13-12-2011
Guwahati 1 235.oool-04-21 1 31-03-22 SBI9th25-09.13

DICC/K/NEIIPP/617
dtd. 1244-2010 3143-23 1 Yes Bank I Bhangagarh 1 4900.oo17.4)6-23 1 20-07-23 J 9th 01 -04-22

+}\.d

Cash
Credit
Limit
(R& in
Lakhs)

Amount of

Interest Charged
by the Bank

(in Rs.)

9.909’a

72,95,284.481 to
11.1096

9.9096

71 ,15,280.oo1 to
10.00%

7.6SCYo

65,37,309.oo I to
10. 1 596

14,23,04 1 .00 ] 9.75%

9,79,534.00 1 12.950/,

6. 1296

1 ,26,69,a2.oo I to
9. 1 59,6

Rate of
Interest

ICharged b/
the Bank

(%)

Remarks
Eligible CISWCI

(in Rs.)

The SLC Unanimously approved an
11 .78.320.00 1 amount of Rs. 1 1,78,320.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an
12,20,560.00 1 amount of Rs. 12,20,560.(D as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an

21.31.618.00 1 amount of Rs.21,31,618.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an

4.37.858.00 ] amount of Rs.4,37,858.00 as 3%
Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an
2,63,948.00 1 amount of Rs.2,63,948.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

The SLC Unanimously approved an
52.38.313.00 J amount of Rs.52,38,313.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

Minraes of the 47th SLC held on I l-t)9-2n23



AnnexuroII

Name & Addrus of the UnitSI.

No.

Derby Tea Fstate (a unit of M/s
1 IDerby Tea Plantations Pvt. Ltd.),

ViII & PO ' Derby, Cachar

Derby Tea Estate (a unit of M/3

2 IDerby Tea Plantations Pvt Ltd.),
ViII & PO : Derby, Cachar

Derby Tea Estate (a unit of M/s
3 IDcrby Tea Plantations PvC Ltd.),

ViII & PO : Derby. Cachar

Derby Tea Estate (a unit of M/s

4 IDerby Tea Plantations Pvt Ltd.),
ViII & PO : Derby, Cachar

Derby Ten Estate (a unit of M/s
5 IDcrby Tea Phnb6ons Pvt Ltd.),

ViII & PO : Derby, Cachar

Derby Tea Estate (a unit of M/s
6 IDerby Tea Plantations Pvt. Ltd.),

YiII & PO : Derby, Cachar

Derby Tea Estate (a unit of M/3
7 IDerby Tea Plantations Pvt Ltd.),

ViII & PO : Derby, Cachar

Derby Tea Estate (a unit of M/s
8 IDcrby Tea Plantations Pvt Ltd.),

ViII & PO : Derby, Cachar

Ruttonpore Tea Estate,
A J(A unit of M/s Ruttonpore
’ IPlantations Pvt. Ltd.),

\Nunapanl. Cachar

30of El of the 4 :elderPorki_ClClaid raPin

Mr1
is New/ 1 Rendered

Expansion

Expansion

Expansion

Expansion

Expansion

Expansion

Expansion

Expansion

Expansion

Expansion

Date of
Commercial
Production

01- 10.08Black Tea

01.10.08Black Tea

01.1048Black Tea

01-1048Black Tea

01.1048Black Tea

1549- 13Black Tea

15.09- 13Black Tea

15.09.1 3Black Tea

01.10-2008Black Tea

TValIIe of

the
Banker

Period of Claim
O

Claim No.Date of Receipt
Cl&C

CISWC
Registration No. &

Date

0847.09
(as per Enquiry

Report)

CADIC/NEIIPP-
07/08/2008.09,
dtd. 0549.2008

01.04-08 1 31-03.09 1 uco1 st29.07-09

29-09.10

(as per Enquiry

Report)

CADIC/NEIIPP-
07/08/2008.09,

dtd. 0549.2008

ol-04-09 1 3143-10 1 uco2nd11.11-10

18.09.1 1

(as per Enquiry

Report)

CADIC/NEIIPP-
07/08/2008.09,
dtd. 0549.2008

0144.10 1 3143-11 1 uco3rd2949-11

CADIC/NEIIPP.
07/08/2008.09,
dtd. 0549.2008

01.04-11 1 3143-12 1 uco4th29.06.1326-02- 13

CADICI/NEIIPP+
07/08/200849,
dtd. 0549-2008

0144.12 1 3143-13 1 ucoSth0945-1418-03- 14

CADIC/NEIIPP-
07/08/200849,
dtd. 0549.2008

0144.16 1 3143-17 1 uco4th1342-1825-12-17

CADIC/NEIIPP-
07/08/2008.09,
dtd. 0549.2008

01.04-17 1 3143-18 1 uco5th22.01-1910.01-19

CADIC/NEIIPP-
07/08/200849,
dtd. 05.09-2008

0144-18 1 3143.19 1 uco6th1843-2003.03.20

29-09.10

(as per Enquiry
Report)

CADIC/NEIIPP-
07/04/2008.09

dtd. 03-09.2008

014449 1 31.03.10 1 uco1 st04-07.18

Cash
Credit
Limit

(Rs. in
Lakhs)

Branch

250.00Kolkata

300.00Kolkata

300.oo 1 36,03,082.ooKolkata

350.oo 1 48,29,542.ooKolkata

350.oo 1 48,09,989.ooKolkata

600.oo 1 61,71,121.001 11.70%Kolkata

600.oo 1 61,85,705.ooKolkata

600.oo 1 62,54,541.ooKolkata

450.00Kolkata

Rate of
Interut

CharBed by
the Bank (%)

Amount of
Intcrat

Charged by
the Bank
(in R&)

14.5096
10

16.5096
35,SO,768.00

12.7596

10
14.5096

33,69, 1 15.00

12.7596
10

14.2596

13.7596

10

1 S.0096

14.7096

10

IS.0096

10.7096

&

11.7096

10.709/o

&

10.95(Yo

12.7596

10

IS.509/6
54, 19,329.00

RemarksEligible
CISWC
(in Rs.)

The SLC Unanimously approved
an amount of Rs.2,69,279.00 as

3% Interest Subsidy on Working
Capital

2,69,279.00

The SLC Unanimously approved

an amount of Rs.5,70,874.00 as

3% Interest Subsidy on Working
Capital

5,70,874.00

The SLC Unanimously approved
an amount of Rs.6.42.540.00 as

3% Interest Subsidy on Working
Capital

6,42,540.00

The SLC Unanimously approved

an amount of Rs.8,07,070.00 as

3% Interest Subsidy on Working
Capital

8,07,070.00

The SLC Unanimously approved

an amount of Rs.7,20,734.00 as

3% Interest Subsidy on Working
Capital

7,20,734.00

The SLC Unanimously approved
an amount of Rs.6,38,323.00 as

3% Interest Subsidy on Working
Capital

6,38,323.00

The SLC Unanimously approved
an amount of Rs.7, 14,746.00 as

3% Interest Subsidy on Working
Capital

7, 14,746.00

The SLC Unanimously approved
an amount of Rs.8,03,784.00 as

3% Interest Subsidy on Working
Capital

8,03,784.00

The SLC Unanimously approved

an amount of Rs.36, 102.00 as 3%

Interest Subsidy on Working
Capital

36. 102.00

A 'CM Minutes of the 47th SLC held on 1149-2023



Whether the unit I Product/ Service
is New/ 1 Rendered

Expansion

SL
No.

Name & Addrus of the Unit Date of
Commercial
Production

Ruttonpore Tea Estate,

1 0 1 !taITitIl:Ij:1F:b ::::: :P Ir1:

IMma;nnt Cachar

Expansion Black Tea 01- 10-2008

a

1 1 1 !\Bun: ::oo1:Tv :b ::1== 1:o Ir1:

\Nunapani, Cachar

Black Tea 01 - 10-2008Expansion

Ruttonpore Tea Estate,

12 1(A unit of M/s Ruttonwn
- e IPlanhtions Pvt Ltd.),

\Nunapani, Cachar

Expansion Black Tea 01- 10.2008

it Estat je

1 3 1 $1:11n::1::::1i:Iir:b ::I::::P Ir1:

Nunapani, Cachar

Black Tea 01- 10-2008Expansion

Period of Claim

r
Name of

the
Banker

Branch Cash

Credit
Limit

(Rk in
Lakhs)

CISWC
Registration No. &

Date

Date of ReceiDt

C Cl&C
Claim No.

CADIC/NEIIPP-
07/04/2008-09

dtd. 03-09-2008
2nd I 01.04.10 1 31-03-11 1 uco I Kolkata17-09- 11 450.000447- 18

CADIC/NEIIPP-
07/04/2008-09

dtd. 03.09-2008
01.04-11 1 31-03-12 1 uco Kolkata3rd27-02-13 04.07- 1 8 450.00

CADIC/NEIIPP-
07/04000849

dtd. 0349-2008
0144.12 1 3143.13 1 uco Kolkata0743- 14 0447.18 450.004th

CADIC/NEIIPP-
07/04/200849

dtd. 0349-2008
22.01-19 1 10th 1 01.04.17 1 31-03-18 1 UCO I Kolkata10-01- 19 700.00

Amount of
Interest

Charged by
the Bank

(in Rs.)

Rate of
Interut

Charged by
the Bank (%)

12.7596

10
14.2596

57,34,279.00

14.2596

10

IS.5096
63,80,401 .00

13.9596
10

1 S.5096

60,83,276.00

11.009671,64,068.00

Eligible
CISWC
(in Rb)

Remarks

The SLC Unanimously approved

an amount of Rs.50.646.00 as 3%
Interest Subsidy on Working

Capital

SO,646.00

The SLC Un;a
an amount of Rs. 1,79.695.00 as

3% Interest Subsidy on Working
1 ,79,695.00

The SLC Unanimously approved
an amount of Rs.NIL as 3%
Interest Subsidy on Working

Capital

NIL

The SLC Ui
8 65 550 oo1 an amount of Rs.8,65,550.00 as

3% Interest Subsidy on Working

A.CRtC F-



+

')

Name & Address of
the Unit

SI.
No.

Shivam Pipe
Industries,
ViII. 2 No.Dagaon,
Kamalpw, Kamrup

1

Shivam Pipe
Industries,
Pill. 2 No.Dag(ron,

\Kamalpw, Kamrup

2

Shivam Pipe
I Industries,
ViII. 2 No.Dagaon,

\Kamalpur, Kamrup

3

Assam Roofing Ltd.
I(Steel Division),
IBo/Ida, Narengi,
Kamrup (M)

4

Assam Roofing Ltd.
I(Steel Division),
IBo/Ida, Narengi,

IKann© (M)

5

Assam R@onng Ltd.
I(Steel DMsion),
jao/Ida, Narengi,
KamrzIO (AO

6

S_tatel

\V het hm
the unit is

New/

Expansion

Product/
Service

Rendered

MS Pipe,
Gin Pipe,

Steel
Tubular. GI

SUI

New

MS Pipe,
Gin Pipe,

Steel
Tubular, GI

Stn

New

MS Pipe,
Gin Pipe,

Steel

Tubular, Gl
Stn.

New

Galvainised

'„,„„I.::i:,f..
Sheet

Galvainised

'*„'„„I.:=bf..
Sheet

Galvainised

'„,„'„I .:=kt..
Sheet

on Working CaDital under NEIP’97/NEllPP,07 to be

r oa a
the

Banker
From 1 To

:laims of Central Interest Subsid
Date of Receipt

Cl&CDICC
Date of

Commercial
Production

s

No. & Date

NSIC I Bamunimaidam,

PNB I Fancy Bazar1 7 w04 M 1 2 1 D 1 StS (ItIBE:7 4 1 0 2 n0 6 M 1 8 1 0 4 Mo 9 w 18

ol-04-17 1 31-03-186th

NSIC I Bamunimaidam,

PNB I Fancy Bazar
DIC'C'/K/NEIIPP/574

dtd. 1742-2010
ol-04-18 1 3143-197th1543-232045-1917-04-12

NSIC I Bamunimaidam,

PNB I Fancy Ba7ar
ol-04-19 1 31-03-20

DICC/K/NEIIPP/574
dtd. 1742-2010

8th15.03-2316-09-2017-04-12

DICC/K/NEIIPP/509
dtd. 27-1 1-2009

8th 1 ol-04-18 1 3143-19 1 SBI Ganeshguri21 -03-232745-192842-1 1

10-09-20

(as per

Enquiry
Report)

9& I ol-04-19 1 3143-20 1 SBIDl(_'C/K/NEIIPP/509
dtd. 27.1 1-2009

Ganeshguri2143-2328-02-1 1

D ISt: (yE::I!!oPX: 9 1 2 5 w o 8 M2 1 1 2 1 1) 3 M 2 3

10th I ol-04-20 1 31-03-21 1 SBI Ganeshguri2842-1 1

A. J /P

ANNEXURE-III

Remarks
il(- to be held on llth September, 2023 at 11.30A.M.
AIr

Credit I Interest Charged I Interat I CISWC
Limit I by the Bank I Charged 1 (in Rs.)

(B. in 1 (in Rs.) 1 by the

Lans) I I Bank(%)

Branch

11.00% 1 1 The SLC Unanimously approved an

97,87,950.00 1 to 1 22,09,395.00 1 amount of Rs.22,09,395.00 as 3%

13.15% 1 1 Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

200.00
550.00

11.00% 1 1 The SLC Unanimously approved an

98.90.111.00 1 to 1 23,41,100.00 1 amount of Rs.23,41,100.00 as 3%

13.15% 1 1 Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

200.00
550.00

11.00% 1 1 The SLC Unanimously approved an

1.02.99.171.00 1 to 1 23,78,468.001 amount of Rs.23,78,468.00 as 3%

14.15% 1 1 Interest Subsidy on Working Capital

200.00
550.00

9.10c70

10

9.50(yo

lkferredDeferred3,55,71 ,632.006500.00

8.20c70

10

9.50(Yo

8000.00
&1:

8000.00

DeferredDeferred2,71 ,58,005.00

6.95cyo

10

8.80(yo

DeferredDeferred1,58,11 ,778.007800.00

Minutes of the 47th SLC held on 1149-2023



Date of 1 CIS\VC Registration I Date of Receipt
Commercial I No. & Date m(nCI&C
Production

SI. 'I Name & Address of
No. 1 ' the Unit

Product/
Service

Rendered

Whether
the unit is

New/
Expansion

Assam Roofing Ltd. I I Asbestos

7 1 S:== t:;II::::5ri o a ) p I IEx p an s i o n 1 :(leT :n:==S t 1 2 842 M 11

Kurnruo (bD I I Products

DICC/K/NEHPP/556
dtd. 27-1 1-2009

Assam Roofing Ltd.
1 (Asbestos Division),
laoIIaa, Narcngi,
Kamnto fM)

Asbestos

]Ex P a n s i o n 1 :{1::: :n: 1::: t 1 2 8 ]C) 2 M 1 1

Products

DICC/K/NEIIPP/556
dtd. 27-11-20098

Assam Roofing Ltd. I I Asbestos

9 1 %:iI::: t:;Iii;jr:li o n ) 1 1 1E ; p IIar11 s i o n 1 ::BLe::::== StIr 28 nO 211
Kamruo OO I I Products

DICC/K/NEIIPP/556
dtd. 27-1 1-2009

IDICC/KAMRUP/NEIII
PP2007/01072/EU/20

12

dtd. 30-03-2012

PDP Steel Ltd.
10 ]Banda, Nat engi,

Kamnro (M)

_ . .I C,Id R,Il,d
ExWnsion I Coils

N.B

Name of the unit

Assam Roofing Ltd, (Asbestos Division),

Bonda. Namngi, Kamnro (M)

ssam Roofing Ltd. (Steel Division),
Bonda, Narengi, Kamruo (M)

A . cc„C:,

Claim No. 1 Period of Claim Name of 1

the
Banker

Branch Amount of

Interest Charged
by the Bank

(in Rs.)

Cash
Credit
Limit
(Rs. in
LakEs)

From 1 To

8th I ol-04-18 1 3143-19 1 SBI Ganeshguri22-03-2327-05-19 6500.00 3,55,71 ,632.00

09-10-20
(as per
Enquiry
Report)

9th I ol-04-19 1 31-03-20 1 SBT2:2M03-23 Ganeshguri 8000.00 2,26, 11 ,636.00

10th I ol-04-20 1 27-02.21 1 SBI Ganeshguri22w03n2325-08-21 7800.00 ] ,58, 1 1 ,778.00

10-09-
2020 as

per
enquIry
report

o 1 M o 4 M 1 9 1 3 1 dc) 3 M2 o 1 :ETc
2785.00
2165.00

5th20-03-23 Kolkata 2,09,64,802.00

Claim not admissible due to non :ubmission of Bank

certificate prior to expansion and shortfall of

Claims for the period 2009-10 2010-11, 2011-12 &
2014-15

Claims for the period 2009-10 201Cbl 1, 2011-12 &
2014.15

Rate of
Interest

Charged
by the

Bank (%)

Eligible
CISWC

(in Rs.)

Remarks

9.10c70

10

9.50c70

Deferred Deferred

8.809/o

10

9.509/o

Deferred Deferred

8.00(/o

10

8.8096
Deferred Deferred

8.259/o

10

9.859/o

Deferred Deferred

Minutes of the 47th SLC held on 1149-2023


	Chairman, SLC
	Chairman, SLC

